COMPREHENSIVE EYE EXAMINATIONS & LATEST FACILITIES FOR

\*PHACO (STICHLESS CATARACT SURGERY)

\*ZYOPTIX LASIK LASER (SPECTACLE REMOVAL) PHAKIC IOL

TRAUMA

\*CONTACT LENSES

SUPER-SPECIALITY CLINIC FOR

\*CORNEA

\*RETINA \*GLAUCOMA

\*SQUINT & OCULOPLASTY

\*PAEDIATRIC & NEURO OPHTHALMOLOGY



EYE-Q SUPER-SPECIALITY EYE HOSPITALS

Date -17th May 2024

To,

The Regional Officer,

Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board,

PICUP Bhawan, 4th Floor,

Lucknow.

Subject: - Submission of Annual Biomedical Waste Report in Form IV (1st Jan 2023 to 31st Dec 2023)

Respected Sir/Madam,

We, Eye –Q Vision Private Limited, situated B-60, Kapoorthala Road, near Radhe Lal Sweets, Sector B, Aliganj, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226020 holding certificate under pollution control board via Authorization No- 22088533 valid till 31/07/2027 hereby submitting the annual report for biomedical waste in form IV for the period of  $01^{st}$  January 2023 to  $31^{st}$  December 2023.

Thanking You!

Yours Sincerely,

Eye –Q Vision Private Limited 10

Authorized Signatory



## EYE-Q VISION PRIVATE LIMITED

#### Form – IV (See rule 13) ANNUAL REPORT

[To be submitted to the prescribed authority on or before 30th June every year for the period from Januaryto December of the preceding year, by the occupier of health care facility (HCF) or common biomedical waste treatment facility (CBWTF)]

<b>S1</b> .	Particula		
No.	rs		
1	Particulars of the Occupier	:	
	<ul><li>(i) Name of the authorized person</li><li>(occupier</li><li>or: operator of facility)</li></ul>	:	Mr. Megh Shyam
	(ii) Name of HCF or CBMWTF	1:	EYE Q VISION RVT. LTD.
	(iii) Address for Correspondence	:	B-60, Kapoorthala Road, near Radhe Lal Sweets, Sector B, Aliganj, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226020
	(iv) Address of Facility	:	Same As Above
ė	(v)Tel. No, Fax. No	:	8468844844
`	(vi) E-mail ID	:	megh.shyam@eyeqindia.com
	(vii) URL of Website	:	www.eyeqindia.com
	(viii) GPS coordinates of HCF or CBMWTF	:	test to
	(ix) Ownership of HCF or CBMWTF	:	Private Ltd.
	(x). Status of Authorization under the Bio-Medical Waste (Management and Handling) Rules	:	Authorization No.: 22088533  21/08/2023 Valid up to: 31/07/2026
	(xi). Status of Consents under Water Act andAir Act	:	Valid up to: NA
2	Type of Health Care Facility	:	Private
,	(i) Bedded Hospital	:	No. of Beds: 03
	(ii) Non-bedded hospital  Clinical Laboratory or Research Institute or Veterinary Hospital or any other)	:	
	(iii) License number and its date of expiry	:	*
3	Details of CBMWTF	:	
	(i) Number of health care facilities covered by CBMWTF	:	
	(ii) No. of Beds covered by CBMWTF	:	
	(iii) Installed treatment and disposal capacity of CBMWTF;	:	200kg / month
	(iv) Quantity of bio medical waste treated or disposed by CBMWTF		200Kg / month
1	Quantity of waste generated or disposed inKg per Annum (on monthly average basis)	•	Yellow Category: 49Kg Red Category: 49 Kg White: 0 Kg Blue Category: 29 Kg General Solid Waste: 100 Kg
5	Details of the Storage, Treatment, Transpor	tation	n, Processing and Disposal Facility

(i) Details of the on-site storage : Size: 10 x 10

		Facility		Capacity: 101	Kg		
				Provision of o	n-site st	orage: (	Cold storage
		1		or			
	(ii)	Disposal facilities		Type of treatmen t equipme	No of Unit	Capac y Kg/da	per
				nt	S		2
				Incinerators			
3.3				Plasma Pyrolysi			
				S Autoclaves *			
				Microwave			
				Hydro clave			
				Shredder			
`	*			Needle			
				tipcutter			
				or			
` .	T	`		Destroyer			
				Sharps			
27	1	•		Encapsulatio			
				nor concrete Pit			
				Deep burial			
				Pits			
				Chemical			
				disinfection:			
				Any other			
		4		treatmen			
				t			
				equipment:			
	(iii)	Quantity of recyclable wastes	:	Red Category Willworld Env			ss, etc.)
	V.	sold to authorized recyclers		Willworld Elly	/iromne	ntai	
		aftertreatment in Kg per annum					,
	(iv)	No. of Vehicles used for	:	UP32 FN4612			
		collection and transportation					
		ofbiomedical waste					
۸	(v)	Details of incineration ash and			Quant	-	Where
		ETP sludge generated and			Gener	ate	dispose
		disposed during the treatment			d		d
		ofwastes in Kg per annum		Incineration		p.	
				Ash ETP Sludge			
,	(1)	Name of the Comment Dis	-	ETP Sludge			
	(vi)	Name of the Common Bio- Medical Waste Treatment	V				
		FacilityOperator through which					
	W. 100 P.	wastes are disposed of					

(vii) List of member HCF not har over bio-medical waste.	nded
Do you have bio-medical waste management committee? If yes, attach minutes of the meetings held during	One Hour Quarterly
the reporting period	

1	Details trainings conducted on BMW	
/	(i) Number of trainings conducted on BMW Management	04 Training per annum
	(ii) Number of personnel trained	02
	(iii) Number of personnel trained at the time of induction	
	(iv) Number of personnel not undergone any training so far	
	(v) Whether standard manual fortraining is available?	
8	Details of the accident occurred during the Year	
	(i) Number of Accidents occurred	NA
	(ii) Number of persons affected	NA
	(iii) Remedial Action taken (Pleaseattach details if any)	*
	(iv) Any Fatality occurred, details	
9	Are you meeting the standards of air Pollution from the incinerator? How many times in last year could not met the standards?	
,	Details of Continuous online emissionmonitoring systems installed	
10	Liquid waste generated and treatment methods in place. How many times you have not met the standards in a year?	
11	Is the disinfection method or sterilization meeting the log 4	
	standards? How many times you have not met the standards in a year?	
12	Any other relevant information	(Air Pollution Control Devices attached with the Incinerator)NA

Certified that the above report is for the period from 01/01/2023 TO 31/12/2023

Date: May 17, 2024

Place: Levelyrue

(Cluster Commercial Manager)

Megh Shyam



## UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

TC-12V, Vibhuti Khand,Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010 Phone:0522-2720828, 2720831 Fax:0522-2720764 Email: info@uppcb.com Website: www.uppcb.com

#### FORM III (See Rule 10) AUTHORISATION

(AUTHORISATION FOR OPERATING A FACILITY FOR COLLECTION, RECEPTION, TREATMENT, STORAGE, TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL OF BIOMEDICAL WASTES)

1. File no. of authorisation and date of issue: No:- 22088533 and Date:-21/08/2023

 M/s EYE Q VISION PVT LTD, MEGH SHYAM an occupier or operator of the facility located at B-60, SEC-B, ALIGANJ, LUCKNOW,LUCKNOW,226024 is hereby granted an authorisation for:

Generation, segregation	Collection	~
Storage	Transportation	~
Reception Recycling Packaging Treatment or Processing or Conversion	Use Offering for sale Transfer Disposal or destruction	
Any other form of handling	•	

- M/s EYE Q VISION PVT LTD is hereby authorized for handling of biomedical waste as per the capacity given below:
  - (i) Number of beds of HCF: 03 Beds
  - (ii) Number of health care facilities covered by CBMWTF:
  - (iii) Installed treatment and disposal capacity:
  - (iv) Area or distance covered by CBMWTF:
  - (v) Quantity of Biomedical waste handled, treated or disposed: 0.6 Kg/day
- 4. This authorisation shall be in force for a period of 31/07/2026 Years from the date of issue.
- 4.1 The authorization shall be valid for till 31/07/2026
- 5. This authorisation is subject to the conditions stated below and to such other conditions as may be specified in the rules for the time being in force under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986

UMESH C Digitally signed by UMESH C SHUKLA Date: 2023.08.21 20:11:28 +05'30'

Dr. U.C Shukla Regional Officer

#### Specific Conditions:

Ensure strict adherence to authorization conditions along with the following points and send compliance report within one month from receipt of this authorization.

- 1- The Authorization shall comply with provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act 1986 and the Rules made there under.
- 2- The Authorization or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer, Authorized
- 3- The Authorized person shall not rent, lend, transfer or otherwise transport the bio-medical waste without obtaining prior permission of the prescribed authority.
- 4- It is the duty of the Authorized person to take prior permission of the Board to close down the facility and such other terms and conditions may be stipulated by the prescribed authority.
- 5- Any unauthorized change in personnel, equipment or working condition as mentioned in the application by the person authorized shall constitute a breach of his authorization.
- 6- Bio Medical Waste shall not be mixed with other waste.
- 7- Needle cutter /shredders should be installed, maintained & operated to its reuse.
- 8- Segregated Bio-Medical Waste in deficolour-codedoded bags shall be handed over to a valid agency as
- 9- You shall also ensure that untreated Bio-Medical Waste shall be transported on regular basis by the engaged agency only in such vehicle as may be authorized for the purpose by the Board
- 10- Bio-Medical Waste shall be segregated into containers/bags at the point of generation in accordance with schedule I. prior to its storage, transportation, treatment and disposal. The container shall be labelled as per provision. Record of Bio-Medical Waste for Incineration and other waste must be maintained in the Hospital.
- 11- It shall be your sole responsibility to engage a valid authorized agency engage for C.B.T.F. (By U.P. Pollution Control Board) for the disposal of Bio-Medical Waste.
- 12- No untreated biomedical waste shall be kept stored beyond a period of 48 hours in compliance of Rule 8 of Bio-Medical Waste (Management and Handling) Rules-2016.
- 13- You shall submit an annual report to the U.P. Pollution Control Board in form IV by 30th June every year for a period from January to December. And include information about the categories and quantities of Bio-Medical Waste during the preceding year.

This authorization is issued on the basis of agreement made in between the unit and M/s SMS water grace mediwaste Pvt. Ltd, Lucknow In case the agreement is breached /cancelled, the authorization issued to you will automatically be deemed as cancelled.

- 14- You shall maintain records related to the generation, collection, reception, storage, transportation, Treatment and disposal and/or any form of handling of Bio-Medical Waste in accordance with rules and guidelines. All records shall be subject to inspection and verification by the board at any time.
- 15- It is within the power and functions of U.P. Pollution Control Board to modify/revoke the terms and conditions of the Authorization issued under the Rule of the Bio-Medical Waste Management Rules-2016.
- 16- You are hereby directed to comply the stipulated above, mentioned conditions and submit the compliance report and steps taken in this regard within a month so that capacity of the facility may be verified failing which the authorization may be revoked and necessary legal proceeding shall be initiated.
- 17- The Bio-Medical Waste shall not be disposed in open place in the premises.
- 18- Strict Compliance of Rule 18 and all other provisions of BMW Rule 2016 must be ensured.
- 19- The mercury contaminated Bio Medical Waste shall be properly segregated in the healthcare facility & the same shall be treated and disposed by CBMWTF in compliance of the said rule and Hazardous Waste (Management Handling & Trans Boundary Movement) Rules, 2008 and thereof.
- 20- You shall also ensure that the validity of CBWTF for the disposal of Bio Medical Waste extended before expired the time limit & submitted to this office otherwise your authorization may be revoked.

21- The Registration Certificate issued by Chief Medical Officer shall be submitted within one-month time.

22- Necessary Consent under section 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1974 and under section 21 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1981 shall be obtained within 03 months.

23- Remaining Authorization fees shall be submitted within fifteen days. You are directed to focus your attention on above mentioned conditions and submit compliance report in due time to this office, otherwise your authorization may be revoked.

Memo No.: 22088533

Dated:21/08/2023

Copy To:

Chief Environment officer (C-5) U.P.Pollution Control Board TC 12 V, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar,

Dr. U.C Shukla URegional Officer SHUKLA Date: 2023.08.21 20:12:06 +05'30'

#### Terms and Conditions of Authorisation

- 1. The authorisation shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and the rules made there under.
- 2. The authorisation or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer authorised by the prescribed authority.
- 3. The person authorized shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the biomedical wastes without obtaining prior permission of the prescribed authority.
- 4. Any unauthorised change in personnel, equipment or working conditions as mentioned in the application by the person authorised shall constitute a breach of his authorisation.
- 5. It is the duty of the authorised person to take prior permission of the prescribed authority to close down the facility and such other terms and conditions may be stipulated by the prescribed authority.
- 6. The Unit will file the renewal application at least 2 months prior to the expiry of this Order



## INDIA NON JUDICIAL

# Government of Uttar Pradesh

e-Stamp



Certificate Issued Date

Account Reference

Unique Doc. Reference

Purchased by

Description of Document

Property Description

Consideration Price (Rs.)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

IN-UP08248955891075V

20-Dec-2023 03:53 PM

NEWIMPACC (SV)/ up14251904/ LUCKNOW SADAR/ UP-LKN

SUBIN-UPUP1425190412259014807322V

SMS WATERGRACE MADIWASTE MANAGEMENT PVT LTD

Article 4 Affidavit

Not Applicable

SMS WATERGRACE MADIWASTE MANAGEMENT PVT LTD

Not Applicable

SMS WATERGRACE MADIWASTE MANAGEMENT PVT LTD

(Ten only)



Please write or type below this line

This agreement is made and executed at Lucknow on this

#### BY AND BETWEEN

M/s. SMS WATER GRACE MEDIWASTE MANAGEMENT PVT. LTD., having its registered office at 20, IT Park, Gayatri Nagar, Pasodi, Ranapratap Nagar, Nagpur- 440022, Having site address at Vill- Bindowa, Post- Mohanlalganj, Lucknow and (For short hereinafter referred to as 'Service Provider') through its Mr. Ankur Verma (Plant Head), to enter into and sign this agreement for and on behalf of the Service Provider of the ONE PART.

Statutory Alert

and the legitimacy is on the users of the certificate

M/s Fue	a vision.	*********		having its office at
	Sec Hor		Aligaria	******************************
Łucknow/Sitapur/Hard	oi/Barabanki/lakhimpu	ır/Raeba	reli/Uniao thro	ugh its Proprietor/
Partner/Authorized Rep			O	f the OTHER PART, (For
Short hereinafter referr	ed to as "Waste Genera	itor")		

The expression of both the parties shall mean and include the parties, their respective legal heirs, successors, legal representatives, administrators, executors and assignees. Whereas the Service Provider has signed an agreement (MOU) with Lucknow Nagar Nigam, Lucknow under PPP model as JV and has been duly authorized by the Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board (UPPCB), under rule 8(4) of the & for the amended till date operating a facility for the collection, Reception, Transportation, Treatment, Storage and disposal of the bio-Medical Waste. And whereas the Waste Generator is desirous of outsourcing the disposal of its Bio-Medical Waste and have approached the service provider for providing its service in this regard on Govt. approved rates and after discussions, both the parties are agreed to enter into this agreement on the terms and conditions narrated herein after:-

NOW THIS AGREEMENT witnessed the following terms & conditions to be performed to by both the parties to the present agreement.

- 1. That the Waste Generator will segregate, pack and label the bio-medical waste in the color coded bags from its waste generation points as per guidelines and keep the said packed waste ready for collection by the staff of the Service Provider. The Service Provider will collect Bio-Medical waste which is properly segregated and packed in accordance with the guidelines. The record of the collected waste shall be maintained by the Waste Generator with the acknowledgements signatures of the collection staff of the Service Provider to submit the annual Report to the concern Pollution Board in the prescribed format.
- 2. That the Service Provider will charge the Waste Generator, being Clinic/Pathological Lab/Diagnostic Centre etc. (Not having bed facilities) and being a Nursing Home/Hospital (Having Bed facilities) as per the following schedule of rates:
- (i) Twelve months **security deposit** will be mandatory for HCFs which will be refundable/ adjustable at the time of termination of services.
- (iii) This agreement will be valid for 5 years from the date of agreement & there will be 7% increment every year on the charges mentioned above in 2(ii).



2



- (iv) The rates enumerated in clause 2 (ii) above may be varied at any given point of time due to hike in fuel Price, Wages for Labor and negotiation with any unanimous body i.e. DMA/IMA at District or state level or any other factor which may affect the cost.

  That the waste generator undertakes to make the payment through 'Account Payee Cheque or Demand Draft' in favor of the M/s. SMS WATERGRACE MEDIWASTE MANAGEMENT PVT. LTD. On or before 7<sup>th</sup> day of each successive month and thereafter the interest@ 18% for p.a. shall be payable to Service Provider if the payment is not made within the stipulated period.
- 3. (a) Notwithstanding the aforesaid terms this agreement may be terminated by either party by giving 30 days written notice. However this requirement of 30 days notice shall not be applicable in the event the service charges are not paid by the Second Party as provided in Clause 3 of this agreement or upon the occurrence of any of events specified in Clause 5b (i),(ii) in which events the service would be suspended/terminated forthwith.
  - (b) Notwithstanding the aforesaid terms and conditions:-
    - The Service Provider will be at liberty to discontinue this service to the Waste generator in the event: the Waste Generator does not pay the service charges.
    - The waste generator and Service Provider both are to strictly follow the guidelines
      of the during segregation, collection and Transportation of the bio- Medical Waste
      except due to the circumstances under force major clause and the circumstances
      beyond their control.
  - (c) That upon expiry of the term or the earlier termination of this agreement, the accounts shall be settled and the refundable and interest free Advance deposit referred to in Clause 3 above shall be returned without any interest thereon to the Waste Generator.
- 4. That all the taxes, such as Contract Sales tax, Service Tax etc., if applicable, shall be paid and borne by the Waste Generator.
- 5. The neither party shall transfer and /or assign the rights granted under this agreement without the prior intimation and written permission of the other party and without obtaining a written undertaking by the proposed assignee/transferee agreeing to assume all of the said party 's obligations under this agreement and to abide by all the obligations and covenants contained herein.
- 6. That this agreement shall be governed by the laws of India and shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of India and Subject to the jurisdiction of Courts at Lucknow, shall have exclusive jurisdiction to try, entertain and dispose between the parties thereto. All the notice, request, demands and other communications, required/permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing.
- 7. That the waste generator should get from time to time the service contract Agreement renewed from the service provider one month before the expiry of the validity of the Agreement. The Waste generator further undertakes to keep the validity period of the agreement for a minimum period of one year from the date of service as per pollution





Control Committee/Board Rule and in between if the agreement is cancelled, they should directly intimate pollution control committee / Board with adequate reason about the cancellation of the agreement, failing which, all the consequence and penalties will be borne by the waste generator. Further, the waste generator also undertakes to give one month notice in writing if they want to discontinue the service and wish to switch over to another service provider failing which, they have to pay the service charge equivalent in one month minimum service charges to the service provider in lieu of one month notice

8. That in case the service contract agreement gets misplaced at the waste generator end, then an additional Rs. 100/- will be charged from the waste generator for issuing the

agreement once again.

- 9. That the waste generator further undertakes to sign every page of the agreement and return both copies of the agreement to the service provider's signature and the services provider will return the duplicate copy of the agreement to the waste generator. On receipt of the agreement, the Waste generator will submit a copy of the agreement with the date of service expiry to the pollution control committee /board.
- 10. The term of this Agreement shall be for a period 5 Years.

11. That in case there is any change in the constitution of waste generator the same shall be informed forth with to the service provider.

12. That both the parties undertake to remain bound by the term and conditions set out herein above.

13. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERE TO HAVE SET THEIR SIGNATURE AND SEAL ON THE DAY AND YEAR MENTIONED HEREIN ABOVE.

WASTE GENERATOR	SMS WATER GRACE MEDIWASTE MANAGEMENT PVT. LTD.
AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY	AUTHORISED SIGNATORY
Address:	Vill- Bindowa,
	Post-Mohanlalganj, Lucknow
NEAREST HOSPITAL	
Contact no	Email: aniket.joshi@smsl.co.in
	smswatergracelko@gmail.com

Witness - H.C.E.

94500513 4B



SMS WATERGRACE MEDIWASTE MANAGEMENT PVT LTD COMMON BIO-MEDICAL WASTE TREATEMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
313 KHA BINDOWA MOHANLALGANJ LUCKNOW-226301

Emergency Mobile No.: 6172811603, 04, 05 e-mail: smswatergracelko@gmail.com



Membership Certificate No.: 82



## Registration Certificate

Date: 13.02.2024

Offline QR Code Customer Code: 40004268

This is to certify that, EYE Q VISION PVT. LTD. at B-60, SEC-B, ALIGANJ LUCKNOW, 226020 is registered with SMS Watergrace Mediwaste Management P.L. for Management of Bio Medical Waste in accordance with the provision of Bio Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016, as amended and in compliance with the provisions of CPCB guidelines.

1. HCF Name

EYE Q VISION PVT. LTD.

**HCF Address** 

B-60, SEC-B, ALIGANJ, , , LUCKNOW, 226020

**Authorized Person of** 

**HCF** (Name and Designation)

**ASHOK KUMAR** 

2. HCF REGISTRATION DETAILS

A. REGISTRATION DATE **B. CERTIFICATE PERIOD FROM** C. CERTIFICATE VALID UPTO

01.01.2024 31.12.2024

24.09.2014

D. NO. OF BEDS OF HCF

0003

3. CBWTF AUTHORIZATION DETAILS

A. CBWTF AUTHORIZATION ISSUE DATE **B. CBWTF AUTHORIZATION VALID UPTO** 

27.12.2023 26.12.2028 23531026

C. REFERENCE NO.

Name Ankur Verma Designation : Manager

Note: HCF shall display copy of Registration Certificate at front Desk and Temporary BMW storage area.

Site Address: 313 Kha, Village-Bindowa, Tehsil- Mohanlalganj, Lucknow-226301 GST Number: 09AAQCS5432B1ZA | CIN: U90001 MH2011PT C213882 Regd. Office: 20, IT Park, Gayatri Nagar, Parsodi, RanapratapNagar, Nagpur-440022

Website- www.smsl.co.in, www.smslucknowbmw.co.in | Contact: 8172811605-04-03

ISO Certifications- 9001: 2015, 14001: 2015, 45001: 2018

SMS WATER GRACE MEDIWASTE MANAGEMENT PVT LTD

CIN No. U52100MH2011PTC213882